

# 14-0319-cv

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

JUNE SHEW, STEPHANIE CYPHER, PETER OWENS, BRIAN MCCLAIN,  
HILLER SPORTS, LLC, MD SHOOTING SPORTS, LLC, CONNECTICUT  
CITIZENS' DEFENSE LEAGUE, COALITION OF CONNECTICUT  
SPORTSMEN, RABBI MITCHELL ROCKLIN, STEPHEN HOLLY,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

DANNEL P. MALLOY, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of  
Connecticut, KEVIN T. KANE, in his official capacity as Chief State's Attorney  
of the State of Connecticut, REUBEN F. BRADFORD, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

### **BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, ESQ.  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 352-7276

GOLDBERG SEGALLA LLP  
11 Martine Avenue, Suite 750  
White Plains, New York 10606  
(914) 798-5400

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 220-9600

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	3
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Prohibitions on Rifles, Handguns, and Shotguns.....	5
B. Prohibitions on Magazines .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
II. CONNECTICUT’S BAN ON COMMON FIREARMS AND MAGAZINES VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	9
A. The Act Bans “Arms” that Are Protected by the Second Amendment .....	9
B. <i>Heller</i> Establishes the Test for Determining Which Weapons Are Constitutionally Protected “Arms” .....	13
C. The Semiautomatic Firearms Singled Out by Connecticut Cannot Be Banned.....	15

D.	Magazines Capable of Holding More than 10 Rounds of Ammunition Cannot Be Banned .....	23
E.	Connecticut’s Semiautomatic “Assault Weapons” and “Large Capacity” Magazine Bans Are Flatly Unconstitutional .....	29
F.	Connecticut’s Ban Fails Any Potentially Applicable Standard of Scrutiny .....	34
III.	PROVISIONS OF THE ACT ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	52
A.	Provisions of the Act Are Void to the Extent that Vagueness Permeates Their Text.....	52
B.	Certain Provisions of the Act Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	56
1.	“Copies or Duplicates” .....	56
2.	“Can Be Readily Restored or Converted To Accept” .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Arriaga v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999).....	55
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	55
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	53, 55
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	42
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	53
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13, 37
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014).....	30, 31
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	59
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	52, 53
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013).....	58
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 52
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2013 WL 6909955 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novella v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	41
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.3d 321 (Ill. 2013).....	37

<i>Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 58, 59
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	54
<i>Robertson v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) .....	56, 57
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994).....	57
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	17
<i>State v. Egan</i> , No. 10251945, 2000 WL 1196364 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 28, 2000).....	54
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	16
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) .....	40
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	54
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	52
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	39, 41
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	53, 55, 56
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	40, 43
<i>White River Amusement Pub, Inc. v. Town of Hartford</i> , 481 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Wilson v. County of Cook</i> , 968 N.E. 2d 641 (Ill. 2012).....	57

## **Constitutional and Legislative Materials**

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. PENAL CODE	
§ 30600.....	18
§ 30605.....	18
§ 32310.....	28
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-12-301 .....	28
CONN. GEN. STAT.	
§ 53-202a(1).....	5, 15, 16
§ 53-202b(a).....	7, 54
§ 53-202b(b).....	32
§ 53-202c(a).....	7, 54
§ 53-202c(b).....	32
§ 53-202d(a).....	7
§ 53-202d(b).....	7
§ 53-202d(f) .....	7
§ 53-202e .....	7
§ 53-202w(a).....	7, 8, 58
§ 53-202w(b).....	7, 54
§ 53-202w(d).....	32
§ 53-202w(f) .....	7
§ 53-202x(a).....	7
Conn. Pub. Act. 13-220 § 6(b) (reprinted at JA925 and codified at CONN. GEN. STAT. 53-202c(b)(2)) (superseding Public Act 13-3 § 27(b)) .....	32
HAW. REV. STAT.	
§ 134-8 .....	18
§ 134-8(c).....	29
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140, § 131M.....	18
MD. CODE, CRIM. LAW § 4-303 .....	18



N.J. STAT.	
§ 2C:39-1(y).....	29
§ 2C:39-5(f) .....	18
§ 2C:39-9(g).....	18
N.Y. PENAL LAW	
§ 265.00(22)(c)(viii) .....	56
§ 265.02(7).....	18
§ 265.10(1)-(3).....	18
<b><u>Other</u></b>	
ANTHONY J. PINIZZOTTO ET AL., <i>VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS</i> (U.S. Dep’t of Justice 2006).....	45
ARTHUR PIRKLE, <i>1 WINCHESTER LEVER ACTION REPEATING FIREARMS: THE MODELS OF 1866</i> (1994).....	28
Dan Haar, <i>America’s Rifle: Rise of the AR-15</i> , HARTFORD COURANT, March 9, 2013, <a href="http://articles.courant.com/2013-03-09/business/hc-haar-ar-15-it-gun-20130308_1_ar-15-rifle-new-rifle-the-ar-15">http://articles.courant.com/2013-03-09/business/hc-haar-ar-15-it-gun-20130308_1_ar-15-rifle-new-rifle-the-ar-15</a> .....	21
David B. Kopel, “ <i>Assault Weapons</i> ,” in <i>GUNS: WHO SHOULD HAVE THEM</i> (David B. Kopel ed., 1995).....	27
David B. Kopel, <i>Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition</i> , 20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994) .....	17, 18, 20
Eric R. Poole, <i>Ready To Arm: It’s Time To Rethink Home Security</i> , in <i>GUNS &amp; AMMO, BOOK OF THE AR-15</i> (Eric R. Poole ed., 2013).....	22
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995).....	26, 51
GARY KLECK, <i>TARGETING GUNS</i> (1997) .....	23, 50, 51
GUN DIGEST 2013 (Jerry Lee ed., 67th ed. 2013) .....	24
HAROLD F. WILLIAMSON, <i>WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST</i> (1952).....	28
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE OF THE NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>PRIORITIES FOR RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE</i> (Alan I. Leshner et al. eds., 2013).....	51

JAMES D. WRIGHT & PETER H. ROSSI, <i>ARMED &amp; CONSIDERED DANGEROUS</i> (2d ed. 2008) .....	45
JIM GARRY, <i>WEAPONS OF THE LEWIS &amp; CLARK EXPEDITION</i> (2012) .....	28
JOSH SUGARMANN, <i>ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA, Conclusion</i> (Violence Policy Center 1988), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.vpc.org/studies/awaconc.htm">www.vpc.org/studies/awaconc.htm</a> .....	16, 33
Journal of Convention: Wednesday, February 6, 1788, <i>reprinted in</i> <i>DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS</i> (1856) .....	38, 39
MASSAD AYOOB, <i>THE COMPLETE BOOK OF HANDGUNS</i> (2013).....	25
NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, <i>FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW</i> (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005) .....	48
NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, <i>ANNUAL FIREARMS DISCHARGE REPORT 2011</i> (2012), <a href="http://www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/downloads/pdf/analysis_and_planning/nypd_annual_firearms_discharge_report_2011.pdf">www.nyc.gov/html/nypd/downloads/pdf/analysis_and_planning/nypd_annual_firearms_discharge_report_2011.pdf</a> .....	25
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON ET AL., <i>FIREARMS LAW &amp; THE SECOND AMENDMENT</i> (2012).....	18
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue</i> , 60 <i>HASTINGS L.J.</i> 1285 (2009) .....	21
NORM FLAYDERMAN, <i>FLAYDERMAN’S GUIDE TO ANTIQUE AMERICAN FIREARMS AND THEIR VALUES</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	28
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>What the Framers Intended: A Linguistic Analysis of the Right To Bear Arms</i> , 49 <i>L. &amp; CONTEMP. PROBS.</i> 151 (1986) .....	46
Thomas J. Aveni, <i>Officer Involved Shootings: What We Didn’t Know Has Hurt Us</i> (Police Policy Studies Council 2003), <a href="http://www.theppsc.org/Staff_Views/Aveni/OIS.pdf">www.theppsc.org/Staff_Views/Aveni/OIS.pdf</a> .....	26
Timothy Cain, <i>USA Auto Sales Brand Rankings – 2013 Year End</i> , <i>GOOD CAR BAD CAR</i> (Jan. 3, 2014), <a href="http://www.goodcarbadcar.net/2014/01/2013-usa-auto-sales-figures-by-brand-results.html">www.goodcarbadcar.net/2014/01/2013-usa-auto-sales-figures-by-brand-results.html</a> .....	21
<i>What Should America Do About Gun Violence?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/1-30-13KopelTestimony.pdf">www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/1-30-13KopelTestimony.pdf</a> .....	19, 27, 50
